
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Katie Smith  
Tel: 01270 686465 
 E-Mail: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 18th September, 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Declarations of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 
 

4. Public Speaking Time/ Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Minutes of Previous meetings  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 24 July 2012, 8 August 2012 and 4 

September 2012 
 

6. Work Programme  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 
 To give consideration to the work programme 

 
7. Forward Plan  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 
 To give consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 

Committee 
 

8. Visitor Economy  (Pages 23 - 32) 
 
 To note the progress in delivery of Cheshire East’s Visitor Economy Strategy with particular 

emphasis paid to the overall increase in the economic value of the visitor economy. 
 

9. Alfresco Policy - Progress Update  (Pages 33 - 38) 
 
 To give consideration to proposed changes to the Alfresco Policy 

 
10. Planning Pre-Application Fees  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 
 To consider a report of the Development Management and Building Control Manager. 

 
11. Financial Support for Public Transport  (Pages 45 - 100) 
 
 To consider a report of the Strategic Director of Places and Organisational Capacity. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 24th July, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
Councillor D Stockton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Barratt, D Brickhill, H Davenport, W S Davies, K Edwards, 
W Fitzgerald, P Hayes, P Hoyland and S Jones    
 
Substitute 
 
S Jones 
 
In Attendance 
 
Councillor R Menlove – Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services 
Councillor A Thwaite – Cabinet Support Member for Environmental Services 
 
Officers 
 
M Averill – Service Leader, Cheshire East Highways 
F Crane - Lawyer 
P Evans – Programme and Commercial Manager 
Neil Morgan – ICT Strategy – Programme Manager 
C Williams – Transport Manager 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors R Fletcher and S Hogben 

 
18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of party whip. 
 

20 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present wishing to speak. 
 

21 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2012 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22 HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to an update on the progress made d
[...]
facilitate the effective delivery of the Street Naming and Numbering Service and 
the attendant benefits realised from a well run, proactive service.  
 
It was noted that it would be possible to make administrative charges to 
applicants in many cases, however the level had yet to be determined and this 
should not be seen as a financing mechanism. The Portfolio Holder highlighted 
that in order to reduce administrative costs; payment could only be made via 
debit card. Members agreed to receive a progress report on the charges agreed 
and income generated.  
 
It was agreed that alternative forms of advertising other than through the media 
should be pursued as this was costly to the authority and considered to be 
ineffective.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Portfolio Holder for Environment be recommended to 
approve the Policy subject to the comments highlighted above. 

Page 3



2. That a progress report outlining the agreed charges and income 
generated be brought back to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
 

25 LOCAL SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT FUND (LSTF)  
 
The Committee was informed that the Council had been successful in a bid for 
£3.509m from the Local Sustainable Transport Fund to be used to support local 
authority transport projects. Two key aims of the fund were to promote jobs and 
employment growth and to promote sustainable travel. 
 
It was agreed that, as Basford was a growth area for Crewe, Shavington had 
been omitted from the wards affected. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to shavington being included in the wards affected, the report be 
noted. 
 

26 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme. Members agreed that in order 
to fit in with Cabinet timescales, an additional meeting of the Committee would 
need to be held to enable Members to give consideration to the Transport 
Consultation Evaluation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That an additional meeting of the Committee be arranged to give consideration to 
the Transport Consultation Evaluation. 
 
 

27 FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the extracts of the forward plan which fall within the 
remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the forward plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.40 pm 
 

Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Wednesday, 8th August, 2012 at The Tatton Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
Councillor D Stockton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Barratt, H Davenport, W S Davies, K Edwards, R Fletcher, 
S Hogben, P Hoyland, A Moran and B Silvester 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors D Brickhill P Hayes and W Fitzgerald. 
 
Substitutes 
 
D Marren, A Moran and B Silvester 
 
Officers  
 
R Kemp – Waste Strategy Manager 
R Skipp – Waste and Recycling Manager 
C Williams – Transport Manager 
 

 
28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 
None 
 

30 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to address the Committee 
 

31 POTENTIAL CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S SUPPORT FOR PUBLIC 
TRANSPORT  
 
 
Consideration was given to a report informing Members that the Council currently 
spends £2.2million (net of income) supporting public transport in the Borough. 
The adopted Business Plan (2012-15) for Cheshire East Council anticipated a 
reduction of £0.5million in that support. However this was now more likely to be 
around £0.75million, subject to a full public consultation on the equality impacts. 

Page 5



The report set out a series of options for how best to meet the transport needs of 
local communities within the context of reduced budgets. 
 
The Transport Manager highlighted that appropriate alternative provision would 
be found for children entitled to transport under the Council’s Home to School 
Transport Policy, one possibility would be a s
[...]
 which 
should be investigated before any decisions were made.  
 
Following detailed consideration of the report, it was agreed that as no policy 
development had taken place within the Authority on the implications of a weekly 
food waste collection service, the bid should not be submitted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Portfolio Holder for Environment be recommended  not to submit a final 
bid to the communities weekly collection  support scheme as no policy 
development had taken place within the Authority on the implications of a weekly 
food waste collection service. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.10 pm 
 

Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 4th September, 2012 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Stockton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Barratt, H Davenport, W S Davies, K Edwards, R Fletcher, 
P Hayes, S Hogben and P Hoyland 
 
Officers 
 
P Burns – Parking Manager 
J Morley – Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors W Livesley, D Brickhill and W Fitzgerald 

 
33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None 
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 
None 
 

35 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak 
 

36 CHESHIRE EAST CAR PARK MANAGEMENT REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to the final report of the Task and Finish Group, which 
conducted a review of Cheshire East Car Park Management. The aim of the 
review was to ensure that Cheshire East Council’s car parks were being 
managed in a way that assisted the vitality and viability of town centres and 
villages. 
 
Members raised concern that the Town and Parish Councils had not been 
consulted during the review and that the group had not considered all the 
evidence available. It was highligh
[...]
To approve and to recommend 
to Council the publication draft of 
the Cheshire East Core Strategy. 

Cabinet, 
Council 

12 Nov 2012 With housing, business 
and environment 
stakeholders, 
infrastructure 
providers, Parish 
Councils and local 
communities through 
the website, email post 
and general publicity. 
 
 

Environment and 
Prosperity 

John Nicholson, 
Strategic Director 
(Places and 
Organisational 
Capacity) 
 

CE11/12-41 
Future 
Operation of 
the Old Town 
Hall, 
Macclesfield 

To decide upon the future 
running and preferred operating 
model for the Old Town Hall. 

Cabinet 7 Jan 2013 With Macclesfield 
Charter Trustees and 
Macclesfield Forum. 
 
 

Environment and 
Prosperity 

John Nicholson, 
Strategic Director 
(Places and 
Organisational 
Capacity) 
 

 

P
age 22



Version 2  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
18th September 2012 

Report of: Strategic Director (Places and Organisational Capacity) 
Subject/Title: Visitor Economy Strategy Update for Cheshire East 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Jamie Macrae 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1      Following a report to Environment and Prosperity Committee on 26th 

October 2010, the Visitor Economy Strategy was adopted by Council 
as a framework to deliver services and agree policy relating to the 
Visitor Economy. The Visitor Economy Strategy was approved by 
Cabinet and published in February 2011.This report updates on the 
progress made since this date.  

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note the progress in delivery of Cheshire East’s Visitor 

Economy Strategy with particular emphasis paid to the overall increase in the 
economic value of the visitor economy.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 Cheshire East Council’s Visitor E
[...]
the proposed revised charging regime. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Regulation of alfresco areas is necessary to ensure that areas remain 

attractive and that any designated areas are managed in a way that 
does not create an obstruction for highway users.  

 
3.2 Feedback received from traders since the policy was introduced 

suggests that the current charging regime does not reflect the needs of 
all traders and in some cases is prohibitive to business growth. A 
revised charging regime based upon feedback received from traders 
will hopefully address their concerns and make the scheme more 

Agenda Item 9Page 33



attractive to all businesses that intend to take advantage of Alfresco 
trading opportunities. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications (including carbon reduction and health) 
 
6.1 There are no wider policy implications arising from the modification of 

the Afresco policy. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (As per previous reports)  
 
7.1 A Cabinet meeting held last year requested that the current fees 

associated with licensing alfresco seating on the highway be amended 
and further reviews undertaken following feedback from traders. The 
Council has been working hard to support the future prosperity of all its 
town centres with schemes such as the "Love Local Life" and is 
committed to continually review its policies and fees, outlined below: 

 
a) Original Fee:- Seating up to four persons £150 initial licence and 

£100 annual renewal Seating greater than four persons £550 initial 
licence and £330 annual renewal 

 
b) Current Fee:- Seating up to six persons £100 initial licence and on 

each annual renewal Seating greater than six persons £550 initial 
licence and £330 annual renewal. 

 
c) Proposed further amendments:– Figures in brackets denote year 

one fees only and allow the authority to recover the additional costs 
associated with setting up of the licence.
[...]
writer: 

 
 Name:  Mark Averill 
 Designation: Service Leader,.Cheshire East Highways 
 Tel No:  01270 858786 
 Email:   mark.averill@cheshireeasthighways.org 

Page 38



  

 1 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO: Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
18th September 2012 

Report of: Development Management and Building Control Manager 
Subject/Title: Planning Pre-Application Fees 
Portfolio Holder: Rachel Bailey 
                                                                      
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1      This report looks at the Council’s new pre-application planning system and updates 

Members about its progress. 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That Member’s of the Committee note this reports content on the income generated and general 

positive reaction to the service. 
 
2.2 That Members consider pre-application consultation standards being set up and that Council 

advice letters are not being sent out if inadequate consultation is carried out. 
 
2.3 That the service be expanded to include other advice given in the Places Directorate. 
 
2.4 That Planning Performance Agreements be more strongly promoted to encourage better 

performance on major application targets and provide guarantees of when applications will be 
delivered to Committee's.  

.  
3.0 Reasons for the Recommendation  
 
3.1 The Portfolio Holder has requested an update on the Council’s new pre-application planning 

system introduced on 3rd October 2011 and first reported to this Committee in February 2012. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 Financial Implications 
  
7.1 None 
  
8.0 Legal implications (authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 None 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 39



  

 2 

9.0 Risk Management 
 
9.1 N/A 
 
10.0 Background 
 
10.1. The Council introduced a pre-application charging syste
[...]
8th September 2012 

Report of: Strategic Director, Places and Organisational Capacity  
Subject/Title: Financial Support for Public Transport 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Rod Menlove 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The council is contemplating reductions in financial support for public 

transport subsidies.  The Committee has requested the ability to comment on 
and provide recommendations to the Cabinet prior to final decisions being 
taken. 
 

1.2 At its meeting on 8 August 2012, the Committee requested that the report to 
Cabinet – with associated recommendations – be presented at a future 
meeting.  That draft Cabinet report and appendices is attached. 

 
 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 

The committee is requested to: 
 

2.1 Consider the draft report to Cabinet,  
2.2 Consider formal recommendations or comments that they would wish 

to be included in the report prior to submission to Cabinet. 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To allow opportunity for overview of the proposed changes. 
 
 
4.0  Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including – Carbon Reduction 
                                                              – Health  
 

Agenda Item 11Page 45



6.1  As per attached draft Cabinet report. 
 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 As per attached draft Cabinet report. 
 
  
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 As per attached draft Cabinet report. 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 As per attached draft Cabinet report. 
 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The committee has previously considered the high level outcomes of the 

recent consultation on public transport support.  All responses have now been 
analysed and considered.  The draft report to Cabinet contains the detailed 
recommendations for consideration, along with more information on 
consultation responses.   

 
10.2 The committee is invited to consider the draft report, and if considered 

appropriate comment on or make recommendations for inclusion in the report 
to Cabinet. 

 
 
11.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 
 
Name: Chris Williams       
Designation: Transport Manager      
Tel No: 01244 973452      
Email: chris.williams@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Page 46



 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

DRAFT REPORT TO: Cabinet  
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
XX XXX XXX 

Report of: Strategic Director, Places and Organisational Capacity  
Subject/Title: Financial Support for Public Transport 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Rod Menlove 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Council currently spends £2.2m (net of income) supporting public 

transport in the Borough. The adopted Business Plan (2012-15) for Cheshire 
East Council anticipates a reduction of £0.5m in that support, subject to a full 
public consultation on the equality impacts. This report sets out a series of 
options for how best to meet the transport needs of local communities within 
the context of reduced budgets. 

 
1.2 The proposals have been developed, informed and influenced by three key 

sources of evidence and assessment: 1) the Council’s adopted public 
transport support criteria which fully reflect the key themes and aspirations 
contained within the Local Transport Plan; 2) passenger journey data provided 
by local bus operators; and 3) the results and analysis of the recent public 
consultation exercise and focus group discussion. 

 
1.3 The report explores the potential to reduce the Council’s financial support 

whilst minimising the impact on protected equality groups, particularly older 
and disabled people. Even with the anticipated budget reduction, the Council 
will still be committing to a substantial level of subsidy for public transport 
contracts as well as additional support for concessionary travel, infrastructure 
expenditure, publicity and information. 

 
 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 

2.1 Endorse the planned investment of approximately £1.7m net per annum 
in continuing support for public transport contracts;  
 

2.2 Agree the proposal to reduce or withdraw funding subsidies for bus 
services supported by Cheshire East Council in line with the schedule 
set out in Appendix 3, resulting in a reduction in gross expenditure of 
£736,000 per annum, in accordance with the timetable shown in 
Appendix 5 and the budget reallocations shown in paragraph 7.5;  

 
2.3 Authorise the Transport Manager, in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Environmental Services, to make final adjustments to 
individual contract decisions and timings in negotiation with bus 

Page 47



 

 

operators, and seek to secure commercial operation of currently-
subsidised routes;  

 
2.4 Agree the formal establishment of a representative forum to engage on 

matters relating to flexible transport in particular, and older and disabled 
residents transport needs in general; 
 

2.5 Agree the reinvestment of £150,000 per annum in the provision of 
flexible, demand responsive transport. 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The proposals have been developed by merging three key sources of 

evidence which together provide a robust assessment of the impact. The 
Council’s public transport support criteria (adopted in August 2011) provide a 
fair, transparent and accountable process to score and rank each current 
supported transport contract against objective criteria. The criteria reflect wider 
aspirations for the area contained within the Sustainable Community Strategy 
and the Corporate Plan. They are also directly linked to the Local Transport 
Plan, which set out the

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 

Committee 
held on Tuesday, 18th September, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
Councillor (none) 
 
Councillors D Brickhill, H Davenport, W S Davies, K Edwards, W Fitzgerald, 
R Fletcher, P Hayes and S Hogben 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors D Stockton and P Hoyland 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillors R Menlove, A Thwaite and S Wilkinson 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Brendan Flanagan – Tatton Park and Visitor Economy Manager 
Richard Milkins – Visitor Economy Development Manager 
Mark Averill – Service Leader, Cheshire East Highways 
Simon Davies – Customer Services Team Leader, Ringway Jacobs 
Steve Irvine – Development Management and Building Control Manager 
Chris Williams – Transport Manager 
Jenny Marston – Policy and Accessibility Manager, Transport 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None of the members of the Committee wished to declare an interest. 

 
38 DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of party whip. 

 
39 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  

 
There were three members of the public present at the meeting who wished to 
speak. Each was offered a maximum of 5 minutes. 
 
Regarding Item 11, a member of the public raised concerns about the time table 
for implementation of ceasing subsidies of selected services. He suggested that 
consideration needed to be given to the negative press the Council may receive 



by ceasing subsidies for chosen services on the 20 December 2012 during the 
Christmas period. 
 
Regarding Item 9, two members of the public spoke seeking clarification about 
parts of alfresco licenses. Clarification was sought as to whether the 6 months 
license was for a continuous period or whether the license could be used 
intermittently. Clarification was also sought regarding disputes over ownership of 
land and how to establish whether soil under the pavement was owned by the 
Council. 

 
40 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
Councillor David Brickhill wished it to be noted that he did not agree with the 
need to hold the meeting on 4 September 2012 as an urgent meeting to allow the 
Cheshire East Car Park Management Review report to be submitted to Cabinet 
on 17 September 2012 as no decisions were made by Cabinet regarding the 
report at the Cabinet meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 24 July 2012, 8 August 
2012 and 4 September 2012 be approved as correct records and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
41 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee gave consideration to the Work Programme. Members discussed 
the possibility of reviewing the decision by Cabinet on 17th September regarding 
streetscape services being outsourced to Ringway Jacobs. There seemed to be a 
strong variance of opinion among councillors at the Cabinet meeting about 
whether the decision was a good idea; it was suggested that delaying the 
decision and taking time to review councillor opinions and alternative options may 
be the way to proceed. 
 
It was reported that as a result of failed bids by the Council for four towns in 
Cheshire East to be part of the Portas Pilot for sustainable towns’ projects the 
Council had been rewarded £10,000 for each town to be spent on some of the 
projects that had formed part of the bids. Members felt that it would be useful for 
the Committee to be briefed on the proposals for the funding to monitor whether 
the funds were being spent effectively. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be updated. 

 
42 FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee gave consideration to the Forward Plan. Members discussed the 
Delivery of Streetscape Operations and the potential transfer of service operation 
to the Highways Service Provider Ringway Jacobs. Members believed that 
serious consideration needed to be given to whether transferring these services 
to Ringway Jacobs would actually be more cost effective and produce better 
performance before deciding to outsource more services. 
 
Members discussed the decision on the future operation of Macclesfield Town 
Hall. The Committee agreed that the list of consultees should include all Cheshire 
East Councillors not just Macclesfield Charter Trustees. 
 



RESOLVED – That the forward plan be noted and that the Committee request 
that all Cheshire East Councillors should be consulted on the future operation of 
Macclesfield Town Hall. 

 
43 VISITOR ECONOMY  

 
The Committee received a report supported by a presentation on the visitor 
economy in Cheshire East. The Tatton Park & Visitor Economy Manager and the 
Visitor Economy Development Manager attended the meeting. Section 10 of the 
report summarised the performance of the Visitor Economy Strategy to date. 
 
Members of the Committee were pleased with the update and that the visitor 
economy in Cheshire East was performing well. The Committee was pleased that 
more visitors were being attracted from outside the region and from abroad. It 
was suggested that visitors don’t recognise the Cheshire East as a place 
however they do recognise the individual towns and the local attractions such as 
Tatton Park so the emphasis was placed on these areas rather than Cheshire 
East as a place. 
 
Members were pleased that small local community projects were being supported 
and given press coverage as well as the larger events and attractions.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Committee note the progress in delivery of Cheshire East’s 
Visitor Economy Strategy.  
 

(b) That the economic value of the visitor economy be noted. 
 

44 ALFRESCO POLICY - PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report providing an update on the Council’s Alfresco 
Policy. The Service Leader for Cheshire East Highways attended the meeting 
and gave an overview of Alfresco Policy and the changes that were being 
proposed to the charging structure. 
 
Feedback from traders suggested that the current charging regime did not reflect 
the needs of all traders and in some cases prohibited business growth. It was 
hoped that a revised charging regime would address the concerns of traders and 
make the scheme more attractive to all businesses. The introduction of 6 month 
licenses was designed to reduce the cost for small businesses that wished to 
take advantage of good weather during the summer whilst maintaining the 12 
month licenses allow the larger retailers to operate alfresco facilities all year 
round. The six month license was for a continuous time period and could not be 
applied intermittently (i.e. 2 separate 3 month periods or every other week for 12 
months). 
 
The Committee was pleased that consideration had been given to providing a 
more attractive charging regime for smaller businesses. Members wanted to be 
assured that the new regime did not result in an overall cost to the Council and 
requested the financial information to show that the Council still recovered its 
costs. The possibility of charging large retailers more based on the increased 
income they were able to generate from the additional space provided by the 
Council was suggested by Members. This would not be possible as legislation 



only allowed the Council to recover its costs from the licenses and did not allow 
the generation of surplus revenue.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Progress report be noted.  
 

(b) That the Committee support the revised charging regime.  
 

(c) That the accounting figures for the revenue and cost of providing 
alfresco licenses be shared with the Committee to show that the 
new charging regime isn’t resulting in an overall cost to the Council. 

 
45 PLANNING PRE-APPLICATION FEES  

 
The Committee received a report on the performance of the Planning Pre-
Application Service. The Development Management and Building Control 
Manager attended the meeting to present an update on the pre-application 
services since the Committee meeting in February. 
 
The report provided information on the fees charged to various types of applicant 
from householders wanting to alter a single property to large scale developments. 
Original targets were set at 7.8% of applications to be submitted for pre-
application service with income for the first year of £75,000. 
 
The actual performance of the service to date had been a 10% take-up from all 
applications and £155,860 total income with one month still remaining before the 
end of the first year. These figures seemed to show that the service had been a 
great success and had resulted in a number of benefits to the Council, besides 
increase revenue, including: better interaction between Council staff across 
departments; more timely responses to enquiries; and a higher quality of 
response perceived by applicants. 
 
It was noted that any charging regime should not stifle development and charges 
needed to be monitored carefully. However, the costs of pre-application service 
charges in Cheshire East were no more than 0.1% of the total cost of 
developments. 
 
The Development Management and Building Control Manager had identified 
three areas were the service could be improved. These improvements were: 
increased engagement from development with the local community and local 
councillors; expanding the service to include advice given by other sections of the 
Council; and increasing the use of Planning Performance Agreements. 
 
The Committee congratulated officers on the performance of the service and 
were glad that there had been a positive response from developers. The 
Committee were pleased with the proposals to increase the encouragement of 
consultation with local councillors and the community and supported the 
improvements proposed by the Development Management and Building Control 
Manager. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



(a) That the income generated and the positive reaction to the pre-
application service be noted.  
 

(b) That the Committee support the generation of pre-application 
consultation standards and the proposal that Council advice letters 
should not be provided to developers if the Council believes that 
adequate consultation had not been carried out.  
 

(c) That the Committee support proposals to expand the pre-
application service to include charging developers for advice given 
by the Places Directorate that is not currently linked to the pre-
application service.  
 

(d) That the Committee support proposals to encourage greater use of 
Planning Performance Agreements on major developments to 
provide guarantees regarding the timely delivery of applications to 
Planning Committees which will improve the Council’s performance 
in relation to major application targets. 

 
46 FINANCIAL SUPPORT FOR PUBLIC TRANSPORT  

 
At the Committee meeting on 8 August 2012 the Committee requested that the 
draft Financial Support for Public Transport report to Cabinet, with associated 
recommendations, be presented at this meeting. The draft Cabinet report 
contained analysis of the consultation that took place in relation to the proposals 
for changes to public transport subsidy. The purpose of the consultation was to 
establish the impact that the proposed changes to services would have on user 
so that an equality impact assessment (EIA) could be produced. This EIA allowed 
the Transport Service to develop proposals which would allow the Council to 
reduce its financial support whilst minimising the impact on protected equality 
groups, particularly older and disabled people. 
 
Appendices 3A and 3B contained the proposals to reduce or withdraw funding 
subsidies for particular bus services supported by Cheshire East which would 
result in a reduction in spending of £736,000 per annum. Appendix 5 of the report 
contained an implementation timetable for ceasing of subsidies. The date given 
for ceasing of subsidies was 20 December 2012 which concerned some 
Members as this was just before Christmas. The Transport Manager reassured 
the Committee by stating that decisions on individual contract decisions would be 
made by him in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and dates 
of subsidies ceasing were flexible. This meant that where it was felt appropriate 
subsidies would continue beyond the 20 December 2012 date. 
 
Councillor Brickhill asked whether it would be appropriate for any parish council 
to provide funds to subsidies public transport in its community. The Transport 
Manager stated that Cheshire East would support any decision to supply funds to 
maintain subsidies to any services from any source including town and parish 
councils, employers, traders and other organisations. 
 
Councillor Brickhill wished it to be noted that he voted against the resolution of 
the Committee.  
Votes for- 4; votes against- 3; and abstentions- 1. 
 



RESOLVED - That the draft Cabinet report be noted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.48 pm 
 

Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
 

 


